APPROPRIATION
OF NET PROFIT

In accordance with the legal provisions relating to the establishment of reserves, the Board
of Directors proposes that the net profit for the year ended 31 December, 2016, of 33,663 billion
Angolan kwanzas be allocated as follows:

Legal Reserve 20% 6,733 billion kwanzas

Distribution of dividends to shareholders 80% 26,930 billion kwanzas

SUSTAINABILITY
TO GROW

Growth happens based on solid roots and on its continuous care.
This philosophy is present in everything we do. In the way we forge

relations, in the way we design solutions, in the way we are present
in our customers’ day-to-day operations. This is the way

we chart our path: consistent, focused, sustainable.

GROWING TOGETHER

 07
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AND NOTES

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

110 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES07

BALANCE SHEETS OF 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 2015 AND 1 JANUARY 2015 (PROFORMA)

The Notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Amounts expressed in thousands of Angolan Kwanzas

‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

01 JAN.

‘15
PROFORMA

ASSETS NOTES
ASSETS
GROSS

PROVISIONS,
IMPAIRMENT

AND
DEPRECIATION

ASSETS
NET

ASSETS
NET

ASSETS
NET

Cash and deposits with central banks 3 104,492,564 - 104,492,564 151,712,253 119,333,139

Deposits with other credit institutions 4 8,671,075 - 8,671,075 4,144,488 19,467,658

Loans and advances with central banks and other credit
institutions 5 21,575,883 - 21,575,883 79,464,765 55,246,730

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 6 77,710,095 - 77,710,095 22,998,659 80,649,565

Financial assets available for sale 7 5,796,606 - 5,796,606 4,459,067 3,551,284

Held-to-maturity investments 8 472,553,566 - 472,553,566 398,183,134 285,778,862

Customer loans 9 379,000,438 (74,680,868) 304,319,570 283,770,839 240,063,893

Non-current assets held for sale 10 14,061,184 (446,251) 13,614,933 9,696,622 4,618,009

Other tangible assets 11 19,937,529 (7,732,535) 12,204,994 11,599,639 11,080,932

Intangible assets 11 556,519 (530,550) 25,969 12,004 8,725

Investments in subsidiaries, associates and jointly
controlled entities 12 340,782 - 340,782 351,787 365,080

Others assets 13 5,727,256 - 5,727,256 4,270,100 9,064,932

Total Assets 1,110,423,497 (83,390,204) 1,027,033,293 970,663,357 829,228,809

Amounts expressed in thousands of Angolan Kwanzas

NOTES
‘16 ‘15

PROFORMA

01 JAN,

‘15
PROFORMALIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

LIABILITIES

Funds from central banks and other credit institutions 14 32,403,237 79,759,784 44,884,153

Customer funds and other loans 15 850,432,779 774,395,878 685,186,072

Provisions 16 5,537,507 3,757,291 2,779,990

Deferred tax liabilities 17 798,652 587,846 502,060

Other liabilities 18 24,892,191 11,235,939 5,476,867

Total Liabilities 914,064,366 869,736,738 738,829,142

Principal 19 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

Share Capital 19 7,673,654 7,169,193 6,729,941

[…]

Provisions net of cancellations 16 (686,296) (696,157)

Impairment for customer loans net of reversals and recoveries 16 (22,314,006) (13,175,545)

Income from subsidiaries, associated companies and jointly controlled entities 12 (32,988) (40,236)

Results on net monetary position 19 (12,570) -

Pre-tax income 35,399,852 27,972,501

Income tax

Current 17 (1,737,102) (1,455,586)

Results after tax 33,662,750 26,516,915

Net income for the year 33,662,750 26,516,915

Average number of ordinary shares issued 3,000,000 3,000,000

Income per basic share (in Kwanzas) 11,22 8,84

The Notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

112 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 AND 2016 (PROFORMA)

STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEARS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 AND 2015 (PROFORMA)

Amounts expressed
in thousands of Angolan Kwanzas

REVALUATION RESERVES
OTHER RESERVES AND

RETAINED EARNINGS

SHARE
CAPITAL

RESERVES
FAIR

VALUE

RESERVES
FOREIGN

EXCHANGE
TRANSLATION TOTAL

RESERVE
LEGAL

OTHER
RESERVES TOTAL

INCOME
NET

FINANCIAL
YEAR

PRINCIPAL
EQUITY

Balance
on 31 December 2014 3,000,000 932,434 5,797,507 6,729,941 19,345,162 41,443,684 60,788,846 20,536,519 91,055,306

IAS / IFRS transition
adjustments - - - - - (655,639) (655,639) - (655,639)

Balance on 1 January 2015
(Proforma) 3,000,000 932,434 5,797,507 6,729,941 19,345,162 40,788,045 60,133,207 20,536,519 90,399,667

Appropriation of net income
from 2014 financial year

Transfer to legal reserve - - - - 4,107,304 - 4,107,304 (4,107,304) -

Distribution of dividends - - - - - - - (16,429,215) (16,429,215)

Comprehensive income for
the year - 439,252 - 439,252 - - - 26,516,915 26,956,167

Balance
on 31 December 2015 3,000,000 1,371,686 5,797,507 7,169,193 23,452,466 40,788,045 64,240,511 26,516,915 100,926,619

Appropriation of net income
from 2015 financial year

Transfer to legal reserve - - - - 5,531,226 (1,139,214) 4,392,012 (4,392,012) -

Distribution of dividends - - - - - - - (22,124,903) (22,124,903)

Update to own funds - - 12,570 12,570 - - - 12,570

Comprehensive income for
the year - 491,891 - 491,891 - - - 33,662,750 34,154,641

Balance
at 31 December 2016 3,000,000 1,863,577 5,810,077 7,673,654 28,983,692 39,648,831 68,632,523 33,662,750 112,968,927

The Notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

The Notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Amounts expressed in thousands of Angolan Kwanzas ‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

Net income for the year 33,662,750 26,516,915

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items that will be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss for the year:

Financial assets available for sale

Changes in fair value 702,697 525,038

Tax effect (210,806) (85,786)

491,891 439,252

Comprehensive income for the year 34,154,641 26,956,167

113FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

CASH FLOW STATEMENTS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEARS ENDED

[…]

10. NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

This heading may be broken down as follows:

‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

REAL ESTATE

Properties received as settlement of debts 10,327,353 5,411,457

Real estate projects – Employees 3,733,831 4,375,987

14,061,184 9,787,444

Impairment – Assets not intended for own use (Note 16) ( 446,251 ) ( 90,822 )

13,614,933 9,696,622

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the balance of the heading “Properties received as settlement of debts” corresponds to the properties
received as payments for debts related to loans. As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the impairment amount includes the estimated losses
for the realisation of these assets.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the balance of the heading “Real estate projects - Employees” refers to real estate projects that
are under construction and are intended to be sold to the Bank employees.

11. OTHER TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The operation in these assets during 2016 and 2015 was as follows:

GROSS ASSETS

BALANCE AT
01/01/2015
PROFORMA INCREASES

WRITE-
OFFS

TRANS-
FERS

SETTLE-
MENTS

BALANCE AT
31/12/2015
PROFORMA INCREASES

WRITE-
OFFS

TRANS-
FERS

SETTLE-
MENTS

BALANCE AT
31/12/2016

INTANGIBLE
ASSETS

Sale of Business 149,815 - - - - 149,815 - - - - 149,815

Incorporation
and start-up
expenses

4,383 - - - - 4,383 - - - - 4,383

Pluri-annual
expenses 35,289 - - - - 35,289 - - - - 35,289

data-
processing
system
software

333,582 11,042 - - - 344,624 21,729 - - - 366,353

Other intangible
assets 679 - - - - 679 - - - - 679

523,748 11,042 - - - 534,790 21,729 - - - 556,519

OTHER
TANGIBLE
ASSETS

Properties
for own use 8,167,917 192,286 - 196,630 - 8,556,833 596,302 (2,031) 150,228 - 9,301,332

Improvements
to leased
buildings

1,709,597 1,672 - - - 1,711,269 28,050 - 37,384 - 1,776,703

Equipment 6,588,179 391,232 (16,431) 61,120 - 7,024,100 301,516 (21,501) 500,636 - 7,804,751

Artistic assets 4,217 - - - - 4,217 - - - - 4,217

16,469,910 585,190 (16,431) 257,750 - 17,296,419 925,868 (23,532) 688,248 - 18,887,003

ONGOING
FIXED ASSETS 683,963 850,497 - (257,750) (65,155) 1,211,555 527,234 - (688,248) (15) 1,050,526

17,677,621 1,446,729 (16,431) - (65,155) 19,042,764 1,474,831 (23,532) - (15) 20,494,048

134 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

BALANCE AT
01/01/2015
PROFORMA INCREASES

WRITE-
OFFS

BALANCE AT
31/12/2015
PROFORMA INCREASES

WRITE-
OFFS SETTLEMENTS

BALANCE AT
31/12/2016

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Sale of Business 149,814 - - 149,814 - - 1 149,815

Incorporation and start-up
expenses 4,383 - - 4,383 - - - 4,383

Pluri-annual expenses 35,289 - - 35,289 - - - 35,289

Automated

data-processing system
software 324,859 7,763 - 332,622 7,762 - - 340,384

Other intangible assets 678 - - 678 - - 1 679

515,023 7,763 - 522,786 7,762 - 2 530,550

OTHER TANGIBLE ASSETS

Properties for own use 784,912 166,305 - 951,217 182,002 (16) - 1,133,203

Improvements to leased buildings 1,493,437 64,082 - 1,557,519 40,673 - - 1,598,192

Equipment 3,794,592 617,021 (12,014) 4,411,613 611,474 (9,933) - 5,013,154

6,072,941 847,408 (12,014) 6,920,349 834,149 (9,949) - 7,744,549

6,587,964 855,171 (12,014) 7,443,135 841,911 (9,949) 2 8,275,099

In the fiscal year 2015, the properties under construction which were intended to be sold to Bank employees were reclassified into the
heading “Non-current assets held for sale” (Note 10) and, for the purposes of being submitted to the level of operation from the fixed assets,
were included in the column “Settlements.”

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the heading “Equipment” can be detailed as follows:

‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

VALUE
GROSS

DEPRECIATION
ACCUMULATED

VALUE
NET

VALUE
GROSS

DEPRECIATION
ACCUMULATED

VALUE
NET

Indoor facilities 2,018,278 (1,154,065) 864,213 1,889,643 (976,137) 913,506

Furniture and fixtures 1,462,191 (905,388) 556,803 1,393,912 (775,730) 618,182

Machinery and tools 1,483,440 (834,476) 648,964 1,407,302 (700,023) 707,279

Computer equipment 1,846,711 (1,332,288) 514,423 1,363,495 (1,235,365) 128,130

Vehicles 631,345 (603,924) 27,421 623,957 (575,718) 48,239

Other equipment 362,786 (170,999) 191,787 345,791 (136,626) 209,165

7,804,751 (5,001,140) 2,803,611 7,024,100 (4,399,599) 2,624,501

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the heading of assets under construction corresponds, mainly, to costs incurred for the acquisition
of the space and to the payments to suppliers for the works that are being carried out on the Bank’s facilities, whether bought or rented,
particularly in a building intended for the installation of administrative services, new branches and other facilities, whose opening is set
to happen in the years following the balance sheet date.

135FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

12. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURES

This heading may be detailed as follows:

[…]

IN MAKZ

INTEREST
RATE

AMOUNT
IN FOREIGN
CURRENCY

AMOUNT
IN MAKZ

In millions of Angolan Kwanzas 7.84% 250,396,744 5.88% 248,090,675

In US dollars 4.89% 726,216,275 120,481,459 4.73% 806,502,751 109,131,920

In Euros 2.83% 27,620,041 5,120,175 2.35% 20,582,153 3,042,701

375,998,378 360,265,296

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the term deposits from customers, excluding interest payable, were structured as follows, according
to the residual maturity:

‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

Up to three months 217,892,549 193,956,319

From three to six months 108,312,599 131,339,461

From six months to a year 49,775,817 34,904,365

From one to three years 17,169 64,754

More than three years 244 397

375,998,378 360,265,296

140 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the heading “Other deposits” refers to withdrawal transactions which were not settled in the Banco
BIC’s customer accounts.

16. PROVISIONS AND IMPAIRMENT

The operation which occurred in the Bank’s provisions and impairment during 2016 and 2015 was as follows:

‘16
BALANCE AT
31/12/2015
PROFORMA INCREASES

WRITE-BACKS
AND CANCEL-

LATIONS
DIFFERENCE

EXCHANGE USES TRANSFERS SETTLEMENTS
BALANCE AT
31/12/2016

Customer loans 50,557,686 65,984,799 (43,670,793) 2,144,168 (2,078) (679,527) 346,613 74,680,868

Provision of
guarantees 1,302,823 900,694 (771,414) 209,828 - 497,770 - 2,139,701

Retirement pensions 2,151,509 393,651 - 490,866 - - - 3,036,026

Non-current assets
held for sale 90,822 - - - (2,774) 181,757 176,446 446,251

Other provisions 302,959 163,365 - 70,351 (174,895) - - 361,780

54,405,799 67,442,509 (44,442,207) 2,915,213 (179,747) - 523,059 80,664,626

‘15
BALANCE AT
31/12/2015
PROFORMA INCREASES

WRITE-BACKS
AND CANCEL-

LATIONS
DIFFERENCE

EXCHANGE USES TRANSFERS SETTLEMENTS

BALANCE AT
31/12/2015
PROFORMA

Customer loans 32,026,483 60,904,540 (47,728,995) 3,277,454 (648,727) 237,256 2,489,675 50,557,686

Provision of
guarantees 1,111,330 655,434 (370,252) 186,470 - (280,159) - 1,302,823

Retirement pensions 1,388,651 290,442 - 472,416 - - - 2,151,509

Non-current assets
held for sale 44,805 - - 3,114 - 42,903 - 90,822

Other provisions 280,009 120,533 - 76,771 (174,354) - - 302,959

34,851,278 61,970,949 (48,099,247) 4,016,225 (823,081) - 2,489,675 54,405,799

The Bank holds a provision for retirement pensions, whose balance on 31 December 2015 and 2015 amounts to mAKZ 3,036,026
and mAKZ 2,151,509, an amount that is approximately equivalent to mUSD 18,300 and mUSD 15,900, respectively (Note 2.4. k)).

In the fiscal years 2016 and 2015, the balance of the heading “Other provisions” is intended to cover any contingencies resulting from
the Bank’s activity, as well as to reflect potential losses concerning the amount payable for accounts receivable and other assets (Note 13).

In the fiscal year of 2015, the revaluation amount concerns the impairments for restructured loans interest that were classified

[…]

Fees on guarantees and sureties 2,297,296 1,692,000

Fees on EMIS transactions 1,837,625 1,278,332

Visa Fees 740,851 801,618

Fees for payment orders issued 630,562 759,668

Fees - Ministry of Finance 333,111 446,122

Fees for loans and documentary remittances 237,743 181,399

Fees on automatic payment terminals 137,740 128,705

Fees for opening, management and renewal of pledge current account 99,080 239,291

Other fees 237,834 275,100

6,551,842 5,802,235

COSTS

Fees on EMIS transactions (989,414 ) (647,641 )

Visa Fees (81,560 ) (143,340 )

Other fees ( 45,124 ) (55,099 )

(1,116,098 ) (846,080 )

5,435,744 4,956,155

23. INCOME FROM FOREIGN EXCHANGE TRANSACTIONS

In the financial years ended on 31 December 2016 and 2015, this heading corresponds, mainly, to the exchange gains and losses obtained
at the portfolio of securities issued or indexed to foreign currencies and at the domestic currency deposits indexed to foreign currencies,
in the transactions of purchase and sale of foreign currencies made by the Bank, as well as at the reassessment of the foreign currency
position as described in Note 2.4. b) and is broken down as follows:

‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

PROFITS LOSSES NET PROFITS LOSSES NET

Net income on Treasury Bonds USD Index 43,264,472 - 43,264,472 45,437,772 (463,113) 44,974,659

Net income on notes and coins 3,257,412 (12,635) 3,244,777 1,274,353 (138,250) 1,136,103

Net income on foreign currency 43,892,958 (45,547,347) (1,654,389) 43,894,170 (48,804,692) (4,910,522)

Net income on indexed deposits - (18,001,857) (18,001,857) - (15,041,967) (15,041,967)

90,414,842 (63,561,839) 26,853,003 90,606,295 (64,448,022) 26,158,273

149FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

24. OTHER OPERATING RESULTS

This heading may be broken down as follows:

‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

Revenue from a variety of services rendered

Currency sale/withdrawals 310,505 472,014

Cheque issuance 65,898 82,333

Others 98,882 89,527

Office allowance 328,373 86,034

Reimbursement of expenses:

On payment orders 280,761 277,502

Others 31,939 19,072

Others 55,095 160,329

1,171,453 1,186,811

Tax and rates not imposed on income

Capital gains tax (Note 17) (2,172,246 ) (1,190,033 )

Other taxes and rates (263,421 ) (170,611 )

(2,435,667 ) (1,360,644 )

Settlement of debtor balances ( 46,483 ) (37,764 )

[…]

Financial assets available for sale 4,459,067 - - 4,459,067

4,459,067 - 22,998,659 27,457,726

The “Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss,” since they correspond mainly to Treasury Bills issued by the Angolan Government,
for periods below one year, were valued at the acquisition cost, plus accrued interest.

The operation carried out for the financial instruments measured at fair value and classified as level 3 - Other valuation techniques
in the financial years 2015 and 2016 was as follows:

HELD FOR TRADE AND AT FAIR VALUE
THROUGH PROFIT AND LOSS

Book value on 1 January 2015 (Proforma) 80,649,565

Net purchases / sales (56,579,574)

Accrued interest (1,071,332)

Book value on 31 December 2015 (Proforma) 22,998,659

Net purchases / sales 52,910,325

Accrued interest 1,801,111

Book value on 31 December 2016 (Proforma) 77,710,095

Nature and extent of the risks arising from financial instruments

Credit risk
As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the maximum exposure to credit risk by type of financial instrument, can be summarised as follows:

‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

BOOK
VALUE GROSS IMPAIRMENT

BOOK
VALUE NET

BOOK
VALUE GROSS IMPAIRMENT

BOOK
VALUE NET

BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Cash and deposits with central banks 104,492,564 - 104,492,564 151,712,253 - 151,712,253

Deposits at other credit institutions 8,671,075 - 8,671,075 4,144,488 - 4,144,488

Loans and advances with central banks and
other credit institutions 21,575,883 - 21,575,883 79,464,765 - 79,464,765

Financial assets at fair value through profit
and loss 77,710,095 - 77,710,095 22,998,659 - 22,998,659

Financial assets available for sale 5,796,606 - 5,796,606 4,459,067 - 4,459,067

Held-to-maturity investments 472,553,566 - 472,553,566 398,183,134 - 398,183,134

Customer loans 379,000,438 (74,680,868) 304,319,570 334,328,525 (50,557,686) 283,770,839

1,069,800,227 (74,680,868) 995,119,359 995,290,891 (50,557,686) 944,733,205

OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

Guarantees provided and documentary credit 78,966,099 (2,139,701) 76,826,398 86,452,916 (1,302,823) 85,150,093

1,148,766,326 (76,820,569) 1,071,945,757 1,081,743,807 (51,860,509) 1,029,883,298

158 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

Em 31 de Dezembro de 2016 e 2015, os activos financeiros apresentam a seguinte composição de acordo com o rating de referência
utilizado pelo Banco:

‘16
ORIGIN OF RATING RATING LEVEL EXPOSURE GROSS IMPAIRMENT EXPOSURE NET

Cash and deposits with central banks Internal rating Minimum 104,492,564 - 104,492,564

Deposits at other credit institutions Internal rating Very low 8,671,075 - 8,671,075

Loans and advances with central banks and other
credit institutions Internal rating Minimum 12,526,579 - 12,526,579

Very low 9,049,304 - 9,049,304

21,575,883 - 21,575,883

Financial assets at fair value through profit
and loss Internal rating Minimum 74,002,515 - 74,002,515

Very low 3,707,580 - 3,707,580

77,710,095 - 77,710,095

Financial assets available for sale Internal rating Very low 5,796,606 - 5,796,606

Held-to-maturity investments Internal rating Minimum 472,553,566 - 472,553,566

Customer loans Internal rating Minimum 46,154,503 (22,235) 46,132,268

Very low 170,790,541 (3,441,604) 167,348,937

Low 89,046,436 (11,255,805) 77,790,631

Moderate 8,679,470 (2,721,216) 5,958,254

High 27,321,041 (20,231,561) 7,089,480

Very high 8,495,124 (8,495,124) -

Maximum 28,513,323 (28,513,323) -

379,000,438 (74,680,868) 304,319,570

1,069,800,227 (74,680,868) 995,119,359

‘15
PROFORMA

ORIGIN OF RATING RATING LEVEL EXPOSURE GROSS IMPAIRMENT EXPOSURE NET

Cash and deposits with central banks Internal rating Minimum 151,712,253 - 151,712,253

Deposits at other credit institutions Internal rating Very low 4,144,488 - 4,144,488

Loans and advances with central banks and other
credit institutions Internal rating Minimum 79,464,765 - 79,464,765

Financial assets at fair value through profit and
loss Internal rating Minimum 21,549,905 - 21,549,905

Very low 1,448,754 - 1,448,754

22,998,659 - 22,998,659

Financial assets available for sale Internal rating Minimum 4,459,067 - 4,459,067

Held-to-maturity investments Internal rating Minimum 398,183,134 - 398,183,134

Customer loans Internal rating Minimum 35,156,670 (20,268) 35,136,402

Very low 135,838,771 (3,306,034) 132,532,737

Low 87,631,383 (5,257,819) 82,373,564

Moderate 16,830,326 (2,386,685) 14,443,641

High 20,396,748 (5,680,302) 14,716,446

Very high 17,545,140 (12,977,091) 4,568,049

Maximum 20,929,487 (20,929,487) -

334,328,525 (50,557,686) 283,770,839

995,290,891 (50,557,686) 944,733,205

159FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

The Bank used internal ratings, according to the risk levels suggested by Notice no. 11/2014, of 17 December, issued by the BNA and the
main assumptions for their assignment were:

• The risk positions recorded in the headings “Cash and deposits with central banks,” “Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss”
and “Held-to-maturity investments” are mainly assumed by the National Bank of Angola and the Government of Angola and, subsequently,
classified as being of minimum risk level;

• The “Deposits with other credit institutions” and “Financial assets available for sale” have the related entities as counterparty
and do not show any signs of impairment.

• The “Customer loans” heading was classified according to the operation and borrower characteristics and risks.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the geographical concentration of risk credit can be represented as follows:

‘16

ANGOLA

OTHER
COUNTRIES

IN AFRICA EUROPE OTHER TOTAL

Cash and deposits with central banks 104,492,564 - - - 104,492,564

Deposits at other credit institutions 427,011 56,661 8,142,974 44,429 8,671,075

Loans and advances with central banks and other credit
institutions 12,533,217 5,707,582 3,335,084 - 21,575,883

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 74,002,515 - 3,707,580 - 77,710,095

Financial assets available for sale - - 5,796,606 - 5,796,606

Held-to-maturity investments 472,553,566 - - - 472,553,566

Customer loans 379,000,438 - - - 379,000,438

1,043,009,311 5,764,243 20,982,244 44,429 1,069,800,227

‘15
PROFORMA

ANGOLA

OTHER
COUNTRIES

IN AFRICA EUROPE OTHER TOTAL

Cash and deposits with central banks 151,712,253 - - - 151,712,253

Deposits at other credit institutions 162,556 31,740 3,877,548 72,644 4,144,488

Loans and advances with central banks and other credit
institutions - 30,715,818 48,748,947 - 79,464,765

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 21,549,905 - 1,448,754 - 22,998,659

Financial assets available for sale - - 4,459,067 - 4,459,067

Held-to-maturity investments 398,183,134 - - - 398,183,134

Customer loans 334,328,525 - - - 334,328,525

905,936,373 30,747,558 58,534,316 72,644 995,290,891

160 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the sectoral concentration of customer loans can be represented as follows:

‘16
CUSTOMER LOANS

GUARANTEES
PROVIDED AND
DOCUMENTARY

CREDIT
EXPOSURE

TOTAL
WEIGHT

RELATIVE

IMPAIRMENT

PERFOR-
MING

INTEREST
RECEIVA-

BLE OVERDUE VALUE

IMPAIRMENT
/TOTAL

EXPOSURE

COMPANIES

Trade 75,873,168 2,802,301 9,781,005 20,082,856 108,539,330 24% 20,518,820 19%

Construction 52,601,149 3,331,259 6,286,297 25,565,108 87,783,813 19% 14,914,958 17%

Agriculture, Animal Production,
Hunting and Forestry 36,219,027 2,429,383 2,342,317 41,885 41,032,612 9% 2,875,936 7%

Real Estate, Leasing and
Services provided to Companies 20,373,487 609,906 3,081,613 5,981,402 30,046,408 7% 3,729,944 12%

Other leisure, association
and service activities 23,112,491 484,431 533,230 3,624,453 27,754,605 6% 1,204,251 4%

Accommodation
and Restaurants
(restaurants and similar)

16,547,463 1,158,844 886,381 - 18,592,688 4% 7,285,406 39%

Financial
and Insurance Activities 13,141,011 74,013 43 - 13,215,067 3% 26,932 0%

Education, Healthcare
and Welfare 12,070,288 147,926 137,954 1,502,059 13,858,227 3% 1,873,803 14%

Processing Industries 9,992,571 226,260 1,872,487 1,817,662 13,908,980 3% 4,100,190 29%

Transport, Storage
and Communications 2,972,910 21,653 3,625,145 4,320,886 10,940,594 2% 3,682,111 34%

Mining (Crude Oil
and Natural Gas, Other) 5,847,720 24,034 281,567 1,515,941 7,669,262 2% 845,761 11%

Public Administration
and Mandatory Social Security 5,260,364 4,855 - 6,272 5,271,491 1% 1,304,809 25%

Fisheries 179,319 1,068 67 - 180,454 0% 1,790 1%

Production and Distribution
of Electricity, Gas and Water 8,161 - 25,188 - 33,349 0% 25,210 76%

274,199,129 11,315,933 28,853,294 64,458,524 378,826,880 83% 62,389,921 16%

INDIVIDUALS

Consumption 11,459,294 26,393 1,266,338 - 12,752,025 3% 3,205,273 25%

Mortgage 33,515,199 106,760 529,036 - 34,150,995 7% 4,523,087 13%

Other purposes 12,652,301 244,866 5,922,973 14,507,575 33,327,715 7% 6,702,288 20%

57,626,794 378,019 7,718,347 14,507,575 80,230,735 17% 14,430,648 18%

331,825,923 11,693,952 36,571,641 78,966,099 459,057,615 100% 76,820,569 17%

161FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

‘15
PROFORMA

CUSTOMER LOANS
GUARANTEES

PROVIDED AND
DOCUMENTARY

CREDIT
EXPOSURE

TOTAL
WEIGHT

RELATIVE

IMPAIRMENT

PERFOR-
MING

INTEREST
RECEIVA-

BLE OVERDUE VALUE

IMPAIRMENT
/TOTAL

EXPOSURE

COMPANIES

Trade 59,245,553 1,448,033 6,198,666 21,335,704 88,227,956 21% 14,484,052 16%

Construction 67,678,037 1,695,282 2,945,704 35,380,648 107,699,671 26% 6,264,796 6%

Agriculture, Animal Production,
Hunting and Forestry 29,870,696 1,006,066 641,715 602,168 32,120,645 8% 2,314,964 7%

Real Estate, Leasing and
Services provided to Companies 14,435,374 163,676 1,978,907 855,961 17,433,918 4% 2,686,959 15%

Other leisure, association
and service activities 14,259,386 178,591 561,081 6,064,616 21,063,674 5% 569,708 3%

Accommodation
and Restaurants (
restaurants and similar)

15,241,627 292,574 240,890 305,447 16,080,538 4% 5,471,557 34%

Financial and Insurance
Activities 9,601,246 22,262 - - 9,623,508 2% 28,712 0%

Education, Healthcare
and Welfare 9,676,527 97,861 59,996 1,223,511 11,057,895 3% 453,240 4%

Processing Industries 13,340,161 287,180 1,261,561 2,753,624 17,642,526 4% 3,152,728 18%

Transport, Storage
and Communications 3,410,309 13,029 3,649,588 3,605,754 10,678,680 3% 3,850,549 36%

Mining (Crude Oil
and Natural Gas, Other) 7,763,454 26,886 133,498 1,387,977 9,311,815 2% 224,712 2%

Public Administration
and Mandatory Social Security 4,389,845 6,809 88,639 6,272 4,491,565 1% 638,310 14%

Fisheries 4,488 14 34 - 4,536 0% 2,409 53%

Production and Distribution
of Electricity, Gas and Water 4,380 - 20,544 - 24,924 0% 112 0%

248,921,083 5,238,263 17,780,823 73,521,682 345,461,851 82% 40,142,808 12%

INDIVIDUALS

Consumption 14,265,206 32,258 1,213,048 - 15,510,512 4% 3,431,658 22%

Mortgage 30,966,197 59,944 217,008 - 31,243,149 7% 3,930,080 13%

Other purposes 11,385,804 750,819 4,428,094 12,931,234 29,495,951 7% 4,355,963 15%

56,617,207 843,021 5,858,150 12,931,234 76,249,612 18% 11,717,701 15%

305,538,290 6,081,284 23,638,973 86,452,916 421,711,463 100% 51,860,509 12%

162 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the credit is broken down as follows:

‘16
PERFORM-
ING LOANS

AND
INTEREST

RECEIVABLE

DEFAULT CLASS

TOTAL
UP TO 1
MONTH

1 MONTH
UP TO

3 MONTHS
3 MONTHS
TO 1 YEAR

1 YEAR
TO 5 YEARS

MORE THAN
5 YEARS

CUSTOMER LOANS

Loans without impairment 57,789,905 1,350,644 470 3,547 27,284 33,458 59,205,308

With impairment determined
based on individual analysis

Loans and interest 226,665,713 173,461 317,581 8,647,381 23,219,415 960,105 259,983,656

Impairment (44,662,635) (6,520) (42,246) (2,171,973) (19,939,954) (960,105) (67,783,433)

182,003,078 166,941 275,335 6,475,408 3,279,461 - 192,200,223

With impairment determined
based on collective analysis

Overdue loans and interest 59,064,257 12,382 78,067 150,722 1,085,239 511,885 60,902,552

Impairment (5,217,517) (1,533) (25,865) (123,460) (1,044,806) (484,254) (6,897,435)

53,846,740 10,849 52,202 27,262 40,433 27,631 54,005,117

Fees associated
with amortised cost (1,091,078) - - - - - (1,091,078)

292,548,645 1,528,434 328,007 6,506,217 3,347,178 61,089 304,319,570

‘15
PROFORMA

PERFORM-
ING LOANS

AND
INTEREST

RECEIVABLE

DEFAULT CLASS

TOTAL
UP TO 1
MONTH

1 MONTH
UP TO

3 MONTHS
3 MONTHS
TO 1 YEAR

1 YEAR
TO 5 YEARS

MORE THAN
5 YEARS

CUSTOMER LOANS

Loans without impairment 41,675,643 5,230 88,752 24,322 81,355 20,353 41,895,655

With impairment determined
based on individual analysis

Loans and interest 184,981,453 1,040,158 801,703 3,129,900 15,196,935 27,254 205,177,403

Impairment (22,911,766) (627,389) (55,998) (1,222,443) (13,938,624) (27,254) (38,783,474)

162,069,687 412,769 745,705 1,907,457 1,258,311 - 166,393,929

With impairment determined
based on collective analysis

Loans and interest 84,962,478 29,632 102,822 651,256 1,834,634 604,667 88,185,489

Impairment (9,104,657) (5,567) (50,426) (498,422) (1,570,757) (544,383) (11,774,212)

75,857,821 24,065 52,396 152,834 263,877 60,284 76,411,277

Fees associated
with amortised cost (930,022) - - - - - (930,022)

278,673,129 442,064 886,853 2,084,613 1,603,543 80,637 283,770,839

163FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the breakdown of overdue loans with no impairment can be detailed as follows:

‘16
PERFORMING

LOANS
ASSOCIATED

WITH OVERDUE
LOANS

DEFAULT CLASS

TOTAL
OVERDUE LOANS

UP TO 30 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
BETWEEN

30 AND 90 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
BETWEEN 90

AND 180 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
FOR MORE THAN

180 DAYS

CUSTOMER LOANS

Overdue loans and interest

Without impairment determined
based on collective analysis 39,644 1,350,644 470 3,209 61,080 1,455,047

39,644 1,350,644 470 3,209 61,080 1,455,047

‘15
PROFORMA

PERFORMING
LOANS

ASSOCIATED
WITH OVERDUE

LOANS

DEFAULT CLASS

TOTAL
OVERDUE LOANS

UP TO 30 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
BETWEEN

30 AND 90 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
BETWEEN 90

AND 180 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
FOR MORE THAN

180 DAYS

CUSTOMER LOANS

Overdue loans and interest

Without impairment determined
based on individual analysis 754,436 - 88,639 - - 843,075

Without impairment determined
based on collective analysis 141,952 5,230 113 4,665 121,365 273,325

896,388 5,230 88,752 4,665 121,365 1,116,400

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the breakdown of overdue loans with impairment can be detailed as follows:

‘16
PERFORMING

LOANS
ASSOCIATED

WITH OVERDUE
LOANS

DEFAULT CLASS

TOTAL
OVERDUE LOANS

UP TO 30 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
BETWEEN

30 AND 90 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
BETWEEN 90

AND 180 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
FOR MORE THAN

180 DAYS

CUSTOMER LOANS

Overdue loans and interest

With impairment determined
based on individual analysis 37,336,810 173,461 317,581 1,160,247 31,666,654 70,654,753

With impairment determined
based on collective analysis 1,293,702 12,382 78,067 55,643 1,692,203 3,131,997

38,630,512 185,843 395,648 1,215,890 33,358,857 73,786,750

‘15
PROFORMA

PERFORMING
LOANS

ASSOCIATED
WITH OVERDUE

LOANS

DEFAULT CLASS

TOTAL
OVERDUE LOANS

UP TO 30 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
BETWEEN

30 AND 90 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
BETWEEN 90

AND 180 DAYS

OVERDUE LOANS
FOR MORE THAN

180 DAYS

CUSTOMER LOANS

Overdue loans and interest

With impairment determined
based on individual analysis 23,013,597 1,040,158 801,703 759,779 17,594,310 43,209,547

With impairment determined
based on collective analysis 5,888,869 29,632 102,822 169,162 2,921,395 9,111,880

28,902,466 1,069,790 904,525 928,941 20,515,705 52,321,427

164 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

Currently, the Bank does not have the automatic means to capture the credit transactions that are subject to restructuring, namely
the transactions whose conditions and guarantees have been renegotiated due to the worsening of credit risk and default. Nonetheless,
the renegotiated credit transactions have been identified during the continuous development of information and credit risk analysis systems.
In the years ended on 31 December 2016 and 2015, the Bank renegotiated the transactions due to the worsening of credit risk and default.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the amount corresponding to the renegotiated credit stands at:

‘16
LOANS

IMPAIRMENTPERFORMING OVERDUE TOTAL

COMPANIES 120,925,973 8,258,363 129,184,336 24,952,710

INDIVIDUALS

Consumption 331,153 36,952 368,105 188,549

Mortgage 1,523,415 80,216 1,603,631 614,541

Other purposes 4,987,237 811,604 5,798,841 1,154,172

6,841,805 928,772 7,770,577 1,957,262

127,767,778 9,187,135 136,954,913 26,909,972

‘15
PROFORMA

LOANS

IMPAIRMENTPERFORMING OVERDUE TOTAL

COMPANIES 110,640,675 500,114 111,140,789 13,191,610

INDIVIDUALS

Consumption 121,799 5,253 127,052 63,024

Mortgage 275,561 2551 278,112 63,854

Other purposes 103,515 635,464 738,979 641,049

500,875 643,268 1,144,143 767,927

111,141,550 1,143,382 112,284,932 13,959,537

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the guarantees or other collateral executed as part of loans granted are detailed as follows:

‘16 ‘15
PROFORMA

GROSS ASSETS IMPAIRMENT NET ASSETS GROSS ASSETS IMPAIRMENT NET ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

Properties received as settlement of debts 10,327,353 (446,251) 9,881,102 5,411,457 (90,822) 5,320,635

10,327,353 (446,251) 9,881,102 5,411,457 (90,822) 5,320,635

165FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

166 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

Liquidity risk
As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the share capital associated with the financial instruments, according to the respective loan maturity,
was detailed as follows:

‘16
CONTRACTUAL RESIDUAL PERIODS TO MATURITY

SPOT UP TO 1 MONTH
BETWEEN 1

TO 3 MONTHS
BETWEEN 3

TO 6 MONTHS
BETWEEN 6 MONTHS

TO 1 YEAR
BETWEEN 1
TO 3 YEARS

BETWEEN 3
TO 5 YEARS MORE THAN 5 YEARS UNDETERMINED TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash and deposits with central banks 104,492,564 - - - - - - - - 104,492,564

Deposits with other credit institutions 8,671,075 - - - - - - - - 8,671,075

[…]

Provisions 387,134 - 3,135,209 234,074 874 3,757,291

Deferred tax liabilities - - - 587,846 - 587,846

Other liabilities 7,411,286 - 3,702,138 122,515 - 11,235,939

509,342,574 79,085,528 245,713,730 35,439,027 155,879 869,736,738

(20,533,976) 108,311,487 6,395,444 6,705,508 48,156 100,926,619

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the balance of the heading “Bonds and securities - Held to Maturity” includes the amounts
of mAKZ 277,919,088 and mAKZ 187,397,015, respectively, concerning the Treasury Bonds in domestic currency indexed to the U.S. Dollar.

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the balance of the heading “Deposits - Term Deposits” includes the amounts of mAKZ 110,249,992
and mAKZ 79,085,528, respectively, concerning the Term Deposits, from customers, in domestic currency, indexed to the U.S. Dollar.

Both transactions mentioned above are indexed to BNA’s sale AKZ/USD exchange rate and, thus, subject to foreign exchange variations.

172 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

As at 31 December 2016 and 2015, the impact on the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to exchange rate risk of parallel shifts
in the reference foreign exchange rate curve by 10%, 20% and 40%, respectively, can be observed in the following tables:

‘16
-20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

CURRENCY

US dollars 26,463,878 13,231,939 6,615,970 (6,615,970) (13,231,939) (26,463,878)

Euros 2,210,228 1,105,114 552,557 (552,557) (1,105,114) (2,210,228)

Other currency 5,196 2,598 1,299 (1,299) (2,598) (5,196)

28,679,302 14,339,651 7,169,826 (7,169,826) (14,339,651) (28,679,302)

‘15
PROFORMA

-20% -10% -5% +5% +10% +20%

CURRENCY

US dollars 22,938,790 11,469,395 5,734,697 (5,734,697) (11,469,395) (22,938,790)

Euros 1,341,101 670,551 335,275 (335,275) (670,551) (1,341,101)

Other currency 9,628 4,814 2,407 (2,407) (4,814) (9,628)

24,289,519 12,144,760 6,072,379 (6,072,379) (12,144,760) (24,289,519)

The impact of the exchange rate changes on Treasury Bonds and Term Deposits indexed to the U.S. Dollar is reflected on the line
corresponding to “U.S. Dollars.”

Interest rate risk
At 31 December 2016 and 2015, the impact on the fair value of financial instruments sensitive to the interest rate risk of parallel shifts
in the reference interest rate curve by 100, 200 and 400 basis points (bp), respectively, may be observed in the following tables:

‘16
INTEREST RATE DIFFERENCES

-200 BP -100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP +200 BP

ASSETS

Loans and advances with central banks
and other credit institutions 85,894 42,947 21,474 (21,474) (42,947) (85,894)

Financial assets at fair value through
profit and loss 350,445 175,222 87,611 (87,611) (175,222) (350,445)

Financial assets available for sale 4,637 2,319 1,159 (1,159) (2,319) (4,637)

Held-to-maturity investments 14,495,578 7,247,789 3,623,894 (3,623,894) (7,247,789) (14,495,578)

Customer loans 1,616,605 808,303 404,151 (404,151) (808,303) (1,616,605)

16,553,159 8,276,580 4,138,289 (4,138,289) (8,276,580) (16,553,159)

LIABILITIES

Funds from central banks
and other credit institutions (15,309) (7,655) (3,827) 3,827 7,655 15,309

Customer funds and other loans (2,391,115) (1,195,557) (597,779) 597,779 1,195,557 2,391,115

(2,406,424) (1,203,212) (601,606) 601,606 1,203,212 2,406,424

14,146,735 7,073,368 3,536,683 (3,536,683) (7,073,368) (14,146,735)

173FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

‘15
PROFORMA

INTEREST RATE DIFFERENCES

-200 BP -100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP +200 BP

ASSETS

Loans and advances with central banks
and other credit institutions 318,806 159,403 79,701 (79,701) (159,403) (318,806)

Financial assets at fair value through
profit and loss 83,678 41,839 20,920 (20,920) (41,839) (83,678)

Financial assets available for sale 3,567 1,784 892 (892) (1,784) (3,567)

Held-to-maturity investments 13,677,763 6,838,882 3,419,441 (3,419,441) (6,838,882) (13,677,763)

Customer loans 2,233,717 1,116,858 558,429 (558,429) (1,116,858) (2,233,717)

16,317,531 8,158,766 4,079,383 (4,079,383) (8,158,766) (16,317,531)

LIABILITIES

Funds from central banks
and other credit institutions (53,237) (26,618) (13,309) 13,309 26,618 53,237

Customer funds and other loans (2,218,527) (1,109,264) (554,632) 554,632 1,109,264 2,218,527

(2,271,764) (1,135,882) (567,941) 567,941 1,135,882 2,271,764

14,045,767 7,022,884 3,511,442 (3,511,442) (7,022,884) (14,045,767)

To prepare these charts, the Bank used the methodology and the assumptions described in Notice no. 08/2016, of 22 may, on the interest
rate risk in the banking portfolio.

29. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no subsequent events to highlight.

AUDIT
REPORT

174 ‘16ANNUAL REPORT ‘16

REPORT OF THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR

Introduction
1.   We examined the financial statements of Banco BIC Português, S.A. (Bank) attached hereto, which

comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2016, showing a total of 1,027,033,293 thousand
Angolan kwanzas and a total principal of 112,968,927 thousand Angolan kwanzas, including a net